RESOLUTION NO. 08-2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS,
APPROVING AMENDMENT NQO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT
WITH ENPROTEC/HIBBS & TODD, INC. FOR THE POSSUM KINGDOM RAW
WATER ROUGHING FACILITY INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER PERMIT.

WHEREAS, the City of Abilene (City) owns and operates a Public Water System that
includes the Possum Kingdom Raw Water Roughing Facility (PKRWRF); and

WHEREAS, the PKRWREF utilizes reverse osmosis (RO) to produce a blended raw water
product that is similar to raw water in Hubbard Creek Reservoir, and the RO process produces by-
product RO Concentrate waste that must be properly disposed of; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Commission on Envitonmental Quality issued Texas Pollution
Discharge Elimination System Permit No. WQ0005213000, effective September 12, 2018, which
authorizes the City to discharge the RO concentrate back into the Possum Kingdom Reservoir; and

WHEREAS, on November 10, 2022 the City executed a contract with Enprotec/Hibbs &
Todd, Inc. (EHT) for the Possum Kingdom Raw Water Roughing Facility Industrial Wastewater
Permit for assistance with permit renewal; and

WHEREAS, during the permit renewal process a public hearing was held to allow
stakeholders to make comments and questions, resulting in additional tasks for EHT; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the contract with EHT for the Possum Kingdom Raw
Water Roughing Facility Industrial Wastewater Permit provides for additional services amounting
to $40,351.00, and resulting in a total contract value of $52,351.00; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ABILENE, TEXAS:

That the City Manager is authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 to the contract with

Enprotec/Hibbs & Todd, Inc. for the Possum Kingdom Raw Water Roughing Facility
Industrial Wastewater Permit for the amount of $40,351.00.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of January, 2025,

;ﬁé‘&&k M%M

Kaitlth Richardson, Deputy City Secretary Weldon Hurt, Mayor V—

Appl{é&

/
Stan]cﬁ/SLnjtf], City Attorney




